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Revised August 24, 2018

Submit to appropriate OCD District office

Incident ID

District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

Release Notification

Responsible Party

Responsible Party: Apache Corporation

OGRID

873

Contact Name: Bruce Baker

Contact Telephone: (432) 631-6982

Contact email: Larry.Baker@apachecorp.com

Incident # (assigned by OCD)

88240

Contact Mailing Address: 2350 W. Marland Blvd, Hobbs, NM

Location of Release Source

Latitude: W 32.48397

Longitude: N -103.18335

(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)

Site Name: WBDU 144H

Site Type: Well

Date Release Discovered: 09/30/2020

API # 30-025-40429

Unit Letter

Section

Township Range

County

B

17

218 37E LEA

Surface Owner: [] State ] Federal [] Tribal [X] Private (Name: Chevron USA)

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific

Nature and Volume of Release

ustification for the volumes provided below)

X Crude Oil Volume Released (3 Barrels) Volume Recovered (1/2 Barrels)
X] Produced Water Volume Released (3 Barrels) Volume Recovered (0 Barrels)
Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the ] Yes X No
produced water >10,000 mg/1?
[] Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
[ | Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf)

] Other (describe)

Volume/Weight Released (provide units)

Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release

Packing failure.
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. Page 2 of 32
rofiin C-141 State of New Mexico = /

i ) T Incident ID
Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID
Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

] Yes X No

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury

X The source of the release has been stopped.
X The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.
X] Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

X] All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws

and/or regulations.
Printed Name: Jeff Broom Title: Environmental Technician
. —
Signature: = A M Ylove— Date: 10/6/2020
Email: Jeffrey.Broom@apachecorp.com Telephone: (432) 664-4677
OCD Only
Received by: Date:

Released to Imaging: 2/4/2021 2:51:10 PM
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Volume Calculation

95.30 cubic feet of soil contamination X 7.48 gallons per cubic foot = 712 gallons/42 gallons to a
barrel=16.97 barrels X .33 soil porosity= 5.50 barrels fluid in soil + .50 barrels recovered = 6 barrels total
loss.

Released to Imaging: 2/4/2021 2:51:10 PM
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303 Veterans Airpark Lane Midland, TX 79705

Remediation Plan

December 30, 2020

Re: WBDU 144H
Case #NRM2028760472

Background:

On 09/30/2020 a refease occurred due to a packing failure. The release (GPS: 32.48397, -
103.18335) is located north of Eunice, New Mexico in unit letter B section 17 township 215
range 37E. A groundwater survey was conducted utilizing NMOSE and USGS. The nearest welf
of record suggest the groundwater depth below the release to be 70 feet below ground surface.

On 12/10/2020 a vertical (5P1) was conducted utilizing a hand auger with samples collected in
one-foot intervals to a depth of 1 foot. All samples were submitted to a commercial laboratory
for analysis of chloride, TPH, and BTEX. Horizontal 5-point surface composite samples were
collected and submitted to a commercial laboratory for analysis of chloride, TPH, and BTEX.

On 12/28/2020 horizontal 5-point surface composite samples were collected at H 2 and H 4
and submitted to a commercial laboratory for analysis of chloride, TPH, and BTEX. All
Laboratory results meet table one standards for releases 51-100 feet to groundwater.

Remediation Plan:

Apache Corporation proposes that the release area be excavated to a depth of 6 inches to 1
foot. Final 5-point bottom and wall composite samples will be collected not exceeding 200
square feet and submitted to a commercial laboratory for analysis of chloride, TPH, and BTEX.
All excavated soil (50 yards) will be hauled to an OCD approved disposal facility. Once
laboratory results are all below table one standards for releases 51-100 feet to groundwater
the excavation will be backfilled with clean imported caliche and the pad restored. The
remediation will be completed within 90 days of OCD approval of the plan.

Enclosed: C-141, Groundwater Data, Maps, Sample Data, Laboratory Results, and Field Notes.

Submitted by;

_ff Bom

Environmental Technician 111
Jeffrey.Broom@apachecorp.com
Cell# 432-664-4677
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident 1D

Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility 1D

Application [D

Site Assessment/Characterization

This informaion must be provided to the appropriate district office no larer then 90 duays after the release discovery dae

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 fect of any lakebed. sinkhole. or playa lake (measured from the
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence. school. hospital. institution.
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used
by less than five households for domestic or stock walering purposes?

Avre the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development. production, or storage site?

70" (ft bgs)
Yes No

Yes [X] No

Yes ] No

Yes [] No

Yes [ No

Yes [<] No

Yes [ No

Yes [ No
Yes B No
Yes [ No

Yes No

ooooO0 oo O 4o o oo

Yes No

Attach a comprehensive report {electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil

contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

Field data

Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within '=-mile of the lateral extents of the release
Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

Topographic/Aerial maps

Laboratory data including chain of custody

HMRNXNXMNXX

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

Received by OCD: 12/30/2020 12:30:06 PM

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated. the proposed remediation technique. proposed sampling plan

19.15.29,12 NMAC, however. use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.

and methods. anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of

2/4/2021 2:51:10 PM
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N Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID NRM2028760472
0 Page 4 Oit Conservation Division District RP
&

Facility D

Application 1D

| hereby eentifs that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursvant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The aceeptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relies e the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that posc a threat 1o groundsater, surface water, human health or the envirenment, In
addition. OCD aceeptance of a C-H1 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state. or loeal laws
and'or regulations,

Printed Name: Jeff Broom Title: Environmental Technician 1l

Signature: Q% Broom Date: 12/30/2020

email: _Jeffrey.Broom{@apachecorp.com Telephone: 432-664-4677
OCD Only

Received by Cristina Eads _ Date:  12/10/2020

&

&
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v Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID NRV2028760472
S pape 5 0il Conservation Division e
kS District RP
N g
Facility 1D
Application [D

Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the plan.

kA Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

/] Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

kA Estimated volume of material to be remediated

k7] Closure criteria is to Table | specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)4) NMAC

k4 Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation,

[J Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

[J Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

[ Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health. the environment. or groundwater.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water. human health or the environment. In addition. OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Jeff Broom ~ Title: Environmental Tech Il
Signature: __5449&% Date: 12/30/2020
email: _Jeffrey. Broom@apachecorp.com Telephone: 4_’32'6_64_'4677

OCD Only

Received by; Cristina Eads - Date: 12/10/2020
u Approved [ Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval ] Denied [J Deferral Approved
Sivnature: Date: 02/04/2021
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Groundwater levels for the Nation
Search Results -- 1 sites found

site_no list =
* 322838103111201

Minimum number of levels = 1

Saye file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 322838103111201 215.37E.17.144111

0
CYPY PN AL E R AT SRR TIERN Groundwater  Field measurements -N-GO |

Lea County, New Mexlco OQutput formats
Hydrologic Unit Code 13070007 Table of data

Latitude 32°28'50", Longltude 103°11'14" NAD27

Land-surface elevation 3,472.30 feet above NGVD29 Tab-separ

The depth of the well is 96 feet below land surface. Graph of data

This well is completed in the Alluvium, Bolson Deposits and Other Surface Deposits (110AVMB) local

aquifer. ? ? g A ) Beselect period

USGS 322838183111291 215,37€,17,144111
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¥ New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
R Point of Diversion Summary

(quzrtary are 12T 2eNE 3nS 4wSE)

{quarters xre ymallew to largmt) CIADSI UTA! o matens)
WellTag POD Number Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng X Y
CP 01026 PODI1 1 1 3 17 1§ 3'E 669809 3594938 [
Driller License: 1606 Driller Company: TAYLOR.ROY ALLEN
Driller Name: TAYLOR, ROY ALLEN
Drill Seart Date: 1012 2009 Drilt Finlsh Date: 1013 2009 Plug Dare:
Log File Date: 1023 2009 PCW Rev Date: Source: Shallow
Pump Tvpe: Pipe Discharge Size: Estmated Yield: 25 GPM
Casing Size: 214 Depth Well: 167 feet Depth Water: 95 feet
Water Bearing Strarificarions: Top Bottorm Description
83 167 Sandwtene Gravel Conglomerate

Tha data s furmushed by the NMOSE ISC and 1 acoepted by thr recipient with the sxqressed undantandmyg that the OSE T5C maks no narramhes axpressad or implisd,
goncemumg the accwacy, L izbility, usabribty, or sadabnlsey for 2my particulsr purpose of the data

12730720 7°33 AM POINT OF DIVERSION SUMMARY
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Delineation Samples

Sample Date |Sample ID| Depth | Chloride | Chloride | Benzene | Toulene | Ethybenz | Total Total GRO DRO EXT DRO GPS
Field Lab ene Xylenes BTEX Coordinates
32.484055
12/10/2020 SP1 S 10,286 14,000 <0.050 0.421 0.467 1.53 241 10 890 205 -103.183244
12/10/2020 1 2,230 960 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 17.6 <10.0
Horizontal Samples
32.483942
12/10/20020 H1 S 227 64 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 59.7 12.6 -103.183470
32.484070
12/28/2020 H2 S 145 16.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 103.183306
32.484159
12/10/2020 H3 S 145 <16.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.183094
32.484028
12/28/2020 H4 S 150 <16.0 <(.050 <Q.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.,300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.183264

zs o €1 23ng W 90:0£Z1 020Z/0E/Z1 “ADO 4q paaradayy
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

December 14, 2020

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: WBDU 144H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/10/20 16:05.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-20-13. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceqg.texas.qov/field/ga/lab acecred certif.html.

Cardinal Laborataries 1s accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated ¥OCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

44;3/23-@

Celey D. Keene

Lab Drrector/Quality Manager

Page 1 0f 5
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 12/10/2020 Sampling Date: 12/10/2020
Reported: 12/14/2020 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU 144H Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H003236-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anpiyle Rasult Reporting Lirmit Analyzed Metinxd Blank BS %o Recovery True Value QC RPO Cualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2020 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 8.05
Toluene* 0.421 0.050 12/11/2020 ND 1.85 92.4 2.00 775
Ethylbenzene* 0.467 0.050 12/11/2020 ND 1.92 95.8 2.00 8.56
Total Xylenes* 1.53 0.150 12/11/2020 ND 5.47 91.1 6.00 8.59
Total BTEX 2,41 0.300 12/11/2020 ND
Surrugate: -framofluorobenzene (P11 Faw 4, 733129
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: GM
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value (i RPD Cualifier
Chloride 14000 16.0 12/14/2020 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/ kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyts Result Resparting Linmt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Cuaalifier
GRO C6-C10* 10.0 10.0 12/11/2020 ND 244 122 200 1.35
DRO >C10-C28* 890 10.0 12/11/2020 ND 235 118 200 1.05
EXT DRO >C28-C36 205 10.0 121172020 ND
Surragate: 1-Chlarmociae 99.4 % J4.3-144
Srrvogaie: [-Chlarooctadecane Ho % 2.2-136

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE 7OTE Labtty and Damdges.

Cardmal's Saxicy and

ients estusue remecdy P 3ny dam ansng, whether based i corral o ot shal be kmiad i3 e amount pad by chent for anafpses
any coner cause whatsomer SRl Do dedmid vandd Sneii made n anrng and neteebd Dy Carangi wathn Bw (30 deps aRer corpetea ¢f Nt 2CCiCabR  sen Cd,

*=Accredited Analyte

&1 cpuns, wziwdag those v regegence and
In no eiert srab Caronat De hatie i mngertal o CoASAduental  daMages

WEGAG, wifdul hftIDOA, DINFESS WIRErMETONE, Mis 5 uSe &r 0I5 U' raftd wcumed by chent, 5 dubbCaned Afbates & lutthbses armrg Sut ¢f o reted o the parormance of e seraces herdunoss by Cardng regardiens of whather sucn
oam i based wpon ary cf the above ctated reasons of CAnerwise. AesLits [elals o'y 10 UhA SAMp'es adentf e aboue. This rapart shal not D reprod e eniert i il with written 3oprevat ©f Candnal LazanasonE.

/4’42;3, Wy TP R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of5
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To:

12/10/2020
12/14/2020
WBDU 144H
NONE GIVEN
LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 1@ 1' (H003236-02)

(575) 393-2432

Sampling Date:
Samphng Type:
Sampling Condition;
Sample Received By:

12/10/2020

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/ka Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reportng Lumit Analyzed Method Blank BS s Recovery True value QO RPO Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2020 ND 193 96.6 2.00 8.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2020 ND 1.85 92.4 2.00 7.75
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2020 ND 192 95.8 2.00 8.56
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2020 ND 547 91.1 6.00 8.59
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2020 ND
Swrrogate 4-Bromoffwwobenzene (P15 104 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SMA4500C1-B mag/ka Analyzed By: GM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 960 16.0 12/14/2020 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result. Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Brank BS % Recovery True Value QU RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/14/2020 ND 244 122 200 1.35
DRO >C10-C28* 17.6 10.0 12/14/2020 ND 235 118 200 1.05
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/14/2020 ND
Strvogerne. -Clforooctane ST % oS4, 3-144
Swrragere. -Chlorooctadecane 7.0 % 422-136

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE Labity and Camages.  Candrars addty ind cherls estiutnee nemedy Me iy @am ansng whether based in corfrast & ot 3hal be emied to te amount pad by cheat foe analyses Ad clauns, nchadng those [x negagence aag

any CTer chuse whitsomer shall De deemed vansd wikss made N antng and recewed by
EIGING. wADOLE iMtIUBA, DuSIfEsS NELEDOM, 0S8 oF use Or K58 O poftd etured By

Carandl wunn dhemy (30) days aker competon cf he applcable mne.

CIANT iS DISE0 LPOA 3Ny Cf The above stated reascns or Sthenwise. Fesulis relate on'y 10 the samoer Wentbed aboue. Thic repoet #ha not oe regroduced exiept n Al v th aritan 3ppeoeal of Cavd aal Laporatones

e N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

In ro g.ent $hal Carsn e Wabie for w0denial of conseouental gamages,
Chbrt, 13 SuDSEIES, AMRILES O RCtESON arkeg Ot ¢f O nibMed 1o the pertetance G tht Strated Lereunger by Cardny, regacdiess of whether such

| Page3ofs
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Received by OCD

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QR-02 The RPD resulk exceeded the QC control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC
batch were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

b Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or betow.

aww Insufficient time to reach temperature,

Chioride by SM4500C1-B does not require samples be received at o befow 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

MEASE RQTE:  Labdty asd Qanages.  Candnars samity and cierts enchused remedy for any dam ansng, shethér based b ronrdzt o i, shel be bmited 12 mE amount pad by ¢rnt I andhaes Al caerd sidiude those o negegence asn
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Pecember 14, 2020

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: WBDU 144H

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/10/20 16:08.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-20-13. Accreditation
applies to dnnking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete hst of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for;

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%L-M

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

l

Page 1 of 7
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/10/2020 Sampling Date; 12/10/2020
Reported: 12/142020 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU 144H Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Locatian: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: H 1 @ SURFACE (H003235-01})

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Raexparting Limit Analyzed Mathod Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier
Benzene* <0.0%0 0.050 12/11/2020 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 8.0%
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2020 ND 1.85 924 2.00 7.75
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2020 ND 192 95.8 2.00 8.56
Total Xylenes* <0.1%0 0.150 12/11/2020 ND 5.47 91.1 6.00 8.59
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2020 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (P 101 % 3.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: GM
Analyte Result Reportirg Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS %o Recovery True Value C RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 12/14/2020 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M myg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anayzed Method Blank BS % Reovery True Value QC R0 Cualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2020 ND 244 122 200 1.35
DRO >C10-C28* 59.7 10.0 12/11/2020 ND 235 118 200 1.05
EXT DRO >C28-C36 12.6 10.0 12/11/2020 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chloroaciane S47 % 44.3-144
Swrrogaie: 1-Chlormociadecane $0.8 % 42.2-136
Cardinal Laboratories *=pccredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Cirector/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432
Received; 12/10/2G20 Sampling Date: 12/10/2020
Reported: 12/14/2020 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU 144H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Qldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: H 2 @ SURFACE (H003235-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyts Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method 8lank BS % Recovery Trise Value QL RFD Cuakifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2020 ND 193 96.6 2.00 8.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12{11/2020 ND 1.85 92.4 2.00 1.75
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2020 ND 1.92 95.8 2.00 8.56
Totat Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2020 ND 547 91.1 6.00 8.59
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2620 ND
Survagate: 4-Bromofivorsbenzone (PIC 101 733429
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B ma/kg Analyzed By: GM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methand Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quakfier
Chloride 7360 16.0 12/14/2020 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mo/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result-  Reporting Lemit Analyzed Method Blank BS W Hecovery True Value QT RPD Quatifier
GRO C&-C10* <10.0 10.0 1241172020 ND 244 122 200 1.35
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2020 ND 235 118 200 1.05
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/11/2020 ND
Surrogare. I-Chiorooctane 81.2% +4.3-144
Swrrogare. -Chilorooctadecane 76,2 % 42 2-13¢6

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Received by OCD: 12/30/2020 12:30:06 PM
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number;
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

12/10/2020 Sampling Date:
12/14/2020 Sampling Type:
WBDU 144H Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: H3 @ SURFACE (H003235-03)

12/10/2020

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Lamit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPH Quakifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2020 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 8.05
Teluene* <0.050 0.050 12{11/2020 ND 1.85 92.4 2.00 7.75
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2020 ND 1.92 95.8 2.00 8.56
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2020 ND 5.47 91.1 6.00 8.59
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2020 ND
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofliavhenzene (P11 102 = 33429
Chioride, S44500C)-B mg/kg Analyzed By: GM
Analyte Rezult Raporting Limit Analyzed Method Elank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride <16.0 16.0 12/14/2020 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Araiyte Result Rexporting Limit Analyzed Methiod Blank B85 Yo Hecovery Truse Vakie () AP0 Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.6 12/11/2020 ND 244 122 200 1.35
DRO »C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2020 ND 235 118 200 105
EXT DRQ >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/11/2020 ND
Swrrogerte: - oroocke 915 % 44.3-144
Swrrogare: I-Chloronctadecane S04 % 422156

Cardinal Laboratories
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
12/10/2020 Sampling Date:
12/14/2020 Sampling Type:
WBDU 144H Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: H 4 @ SURFACE (H003235-04)

12/10/2020

Soul

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 80218 mgfkg Anatyzed By: M5
Analyte Rasult Reporting Limsg Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Cuakfiers
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2020 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 8.05
Toluene™ <0.050 0.050 12/11/2020 ND 1.85 92.4 2.00 7.75
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2020 ND 1.92 95.8 2.00 8.56
Total Xylenes* <0.150 G6.150 12/11/2020 ND 547 91i.1 6.00 8.59
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2020 ND
Sirvogate: 4-Bromoflierobenzeng i1 101 5 33129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: GM
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blark BS %o Recovery True Value QT RED gkl
Chloride 288 16.0 12/14/2020 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS o Recoviry True Value QT RFD Quadfiar
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2020 ND 244 122 200 1.35
DRO >C10-C28* 829 10.0 12/11/2020 ND 235 118 200 1.05
EXT DRO >C28-C36 31.2 10.0 12/11/2020 ND
Strvogate: I-Chiloroocine 78.8 % 44.3-144
Surrogere. 1-Cllmrooctadecane 769 % 42.2-136

Cardinal Laboratories
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

MNotes and Definitions

QR-02 The RPD result exceeded the QC control limits; however, both percent recovenies were acceptable, Sample results for the QC
batch were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

= Samples not receved at proper temperature of 62C or below.

san [nsufficient ime to reach temperature,

Chloride by SM4500CEB doas not require samples be received at or below &°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Anaiyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575} 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

December 29, 2020

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: WBDU 144H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/28/20 10:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-20-13. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tcen texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.btml.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Methaod EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Reguiated VOCs {V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requiremnents and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

&&E/A_M

Celey D, Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 5
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received; 12/28/2020 Sampling Date: 12/28/2020
Reported: 12/29/2020 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU 144H Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: H2 (H003341-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Elank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quakfier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 1242872020 ND 2.05 102 2.00 2.61 QR-03
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/28/2020 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 1.1 QR-03
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/28/2020 ND 2.03 102 2.00 2.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/28/2020 ND 579 96.5 6.00 2.12
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 12/28/2020 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (Pl 100 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Rexporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value GC RPD Caabfiar
Chloride 16.0 16.0 12/28/2020 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH BO15M my/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Rexporting Limit Analyzed Methaod Blarnk BS ¥ Recovery True Value QC RPFD Cruakfaxe
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/28/2020 ND 209 105 200 342
DRO »C10-C28* <100 10.0 12/28/2020 ND 204 102 200 1.42
EXT DRQ >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/28/2020 ND
Swrrogate: 1-Clidoroncrane BTN 44.3-144
Swrrogate: L-Chloracctadecane 32 % 2.2-156

Cardinal Laborataries
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 353-2432

Received: 12/28/2020 Sampling DCate: 1242872020
Reported: 12/29/2020 Sampiing Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU 144H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: H4 (H003341-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Lirmit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vakue C RPD Cualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/28/2020 ND 2.05 102 2.00 2.61
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/28/2020 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 1.19
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/28/2020 ND 2.03 102 2.00 2.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/28/2020 ND 5.79 96.5 6.00 2.12
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/28/2020 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorahenzene (P on % 733129
Chlaride, $M4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methuxd Blank BS % Recovery True Value QU RPD usalifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 12/28/2020 ND 400 100 400 11.3
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Metihod Blank [ “u Recovery True Value (L RPD Qualifies
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/28/2020 ND 209 105 200 342
DRO »>C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/28/2020 ND 204 102 200 1.42
EXT BRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/28/2020 ND
Servogare. 1-Clloroociane §3.7 % +44.3-144
Swrvogate. 1-Cllorooctadecin ir2% 42 2-156
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEISE *OTE:  Labdty and Damages. Cadnais kasdsy ang dierls ewusce remsdy for a0y cam ansng. whether based in Cortract of o1, shal be hmcad b3 e amount pad by ¢hent far andpses. Al Cams, wuong these for regigence ang
any oURr Cause whatscduer dhal pe deemed waned unkss made N wekng ard recéiced by Carsod withn v (X0} dars afer competen of the appicatie sennte.  In o eigft sral Carowdl DF IRDiE Ry nodenial o Condgquéntal  darrages
WIRBNG. WiPbL BIMEAN0A, DuSCESS MEIMPLONS, RS &F uSk O KNS OF BfU eGured Dy Crefl A5 QekGanen afhates o tutessors aimwhg Sut 4 Or rested 1o the per'ormance of e seraces hertungr by Cardnyl, regardies of woather ducn
QM i5 BIKET LPpOn ANy of e abcy & SLILed reasons of cohenvise, Pesults relate oniy 13 the samxes entfied abo.e, This repcet shal noe be reproduced €260t o0 Ak with wrtten appeeval of Cangny Laboraiones.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Notes and Definitions
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Received by OCD

QR-03 The RPD value for the sample duplicate or MS/MSD was outside of QC acceptance limits due to matrix ikerference. QC batch
accepted based on LCS andior LCSD recovery and/or RPD values.
QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS andfor MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Chd Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below
asn Insufficient tme to reach temperature.
Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samgles be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

FALEASE NOTE: Labdey #nd Damages.  Ladnals &aolty and dients encuget remedy fr any dam ansng, whether Dased n CORact o 1o, $hel be dmisd 13 e amount 0dd Dy Cheal [ a0diydes 28 clavmd, wouding those far eegigence and
Aty COWS CAUME whalioger Shall Ge deemed waned onksE made i paltag IPd recéwld by Cardfal owann Baty (30} days afer corplebon ef R Apchiable  sen ce In ro ewert shall Carcdinal Te bavie fr ncdertal o ceapquenzal damages
kludng, wehout bmtoon, buuress nternphoes. loss of use, or X5 Of piofis ocurted By clany 3 suDsdanes, Afdatet OF SotfEMGn ArAirg Ot Cf o reted 10 the perfTemance of the $enifeS Fereunder by Caednd, reQardWss Of wheher Suth
S 15 DRSS LR Ay T 14 ADCVE SAted FeANCAL OF CUMNNEE, RESTS 14TE ONY 10 T RMotes ienthed Jbg.8. THis (eparT sharl NCL D reorOdLLed BrEEEt i Al vt ar Then 20pvowal F Cardnial Labuorinones.
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Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
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District |

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720
District Il

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720
District Ill

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170
District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

1220 S. St Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
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CONDITIONS

Action 11730

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Operator: OGRID: Action Number: Action Type:
APACHE CORPORATION 303 Veterans Airpark Ln 873 11730 C-141
#1000 Midland, TX79705
OCD Reviewer Condition
ceads None
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